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wouldn’t be able to survive? Can we imagine our 
life without water? Our Earth would cease to be the 

for survival. We need water for drinking, cooking, 

water for growing crops. It is also required in the 
industries for various purposes. The force of falling 

FRESH WATER RESOURCES

Our Earth’s uniqueness lies in the fact that it has 
water and hence it is habitable. Earth  is called the 

freshwater is found as icesheets and glaciers. Thus, 

our direct consumption and use. The main sources 
of fresh water are rivers, streams, lakes, ponds and 

rainfall and melting of glaciers. It collects in the 
waterbodies or seeps through the soil and collects 
as groundwater.

Did You Know?

which is renewable and inexhaustible. It is 

The change of water from the liquid form to 
the gaseous form and then again to the solid or 

This phenomenon makes water a renewable 

change and the ratio between usuable freshwater 

This makes us conscious about the importance of 
conserving the water resource. Water can neither 
be added nor subtracted from the earth. Its total 
volume remains constant. It is in constant motion, 

lithosphere, through the processes of evaporation, 

3
Natural Resource — Water

Fig. 3.1 : 

Fig. 3.2 : 
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DISTRIBUTION OF FRESH WATER

is also high on account of seepage through the soil. 

common in Hwang Ho basin of China, in Bangladesh 
and Eastern India.

On the other hand, vast areas suffer from acute 

as arid areas of Western India and other parts of 

Did You Know?

i.e., average earnings are `
tank costs `

WATER RESOURCES OF INDIA

through Southern India. The northern rivers are 

Fig. 3.3 : 

India also receives good amount of rainfall 

 the unequal distribution of rainfall.

 Concentration of most of the rain within four 

This requirement is met through wells, tubewells, 

have been constructed after independence. The 

round development.

Fig. 3.4 : 

 

  providing water for irrigation,

 

  navigation facilities,

 

  afforestation,

  soil conservation and

  recreation facilities.

CONSERVATION OF WATER RESOURCES

Human beings use huge amounts of water not 

in factories and construction of houses.
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Unequal distribution of water due to natural causes 
i.e. variation in annual and seasonal precipitation and 
surface run off as well as social causes also leads to 

rivers into toxic streams. Man is himself turning 

We have to take steps to conserve water.

  Stop wastage of water,

 

 

 

  Train the people.

 
wastage through seepage, e.g., sprinkler 
irrigation, drip irrigation.

 
underground water level as it checks surface 
runoff and recharge ground water.

should be conscious as well as make others conscious 
about the importance of water. You must remember 

Fig. 3.5 : 
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Multipurpose Projects

Did You Know?

Points to Remember

Glossary

GROUNDWATER :

GLACIERS :

ICE SHEETS :

CANALS :

MULTIPURPOSE PROJECTS :
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  tIme to learn TASKS FOR SA

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

1. _________________.

2. _________________ _________________.

3. _________________ _________________.

4. _________________

5. _________________

6. _________________.

1. _________________.

2. _________________.

3. _________________.

4. _________________.

5. _________________.

6. _________________.

1.

2.

3.

4.
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5.

[HOTS]

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

 Time to Do Tasks for FA
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S H A C

X A H A A

Y A J B S

J A H K A

C K S

S A A S

K Q A S

B Q S Z

B S A C

A

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

Life Skills
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TASKS FOR FORMATIVE ASSESSMENT-I (FA-1)

1. ______________

2. _________________

3. _________________

4. _________________

5. _____________

1.

2.

3.

4.

 C. 

 D. 

 E. 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.
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A

B A B Q

A H J C

C A A S Y H

S K H Z

C K A

B X Z B

S C Q A S C A

S

Y X Y J


